May 10, 2013

Mr. Will Welling

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
625 Broadway

Albany, NY 12233-7013

Subiject: Semiannual Discharge Monitoring and Site
Inspection Report - March 2013
Primoshield Incorporated Site, Site No. 633027
MACTEC Engineering & Consulting, P.C., Project No. 3612122251

Dear Mr. Welling:

On behalf of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) and
work assignment D007619-18, MACTEC Consulting and Engineering P.C. (MACTEC) submits
this Quarterly Inspection Report for the Primoshield Incorporated Site (Site), NYSDEC Site #
633027, located in Utica, NY. The Site is located at 1212 St. Vincent Street, is approximately 0.86
acres in size and is bordered by Conkling Avenue on the Northwest and St. Vincent Street on the
South and East.

The Primoshield site is a former metal electroplating facility; the Site has a Classification Code of
4 (Site Management [SM]). The Site’s Record of Decision consisted of a groundwater and
treatment system with contaminated groundwater being treated by carbon filtration, then being
discharged to the Publicly Owned Treatment Works. The treatment system was initially installed
to treat trichloroethene, 1,1,1-thrichloroethane, 1,1-dichloroethane, and chromium in the site
groundwater; however, the contaminant concentrations at the site since 2001 have not warranted
the use of carbon filters in the system. Currently, SM includes Long Term Monitoring consisting
of groundwater monitoring every 15 months, semi-annual discharge monitoring, and quarterly

(winter, spring, summer, fall) site inspections (NYSDEC, 2012). This report presents the findings
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of the quarterly Site inspection (spring) and semiannual discharge monitoring performed during
March 2013.

Site Inspection

The Site inspection was conducted on March 26, 2013 for the following:
o Check treatment system operations;
o Inspect the physical conditions of site; and

e Carry out any maintenance or repairs as needed.

Figure 1 shows the Site location and Figure 2 shows the Site features. Inspection form and photo

documentation of the inspection are provided in Attachment 1.

Treatment System

The treatment system was observed to be operating upon arrival. Consistent with previous
inspections, the basket strainers were observed to be clogged with fine silt and grass clippings
potentially hindering system performance. The basket strainers were removed from the system and
the grass directly around the collection manhole was replaced with gravel in order to minimize the
amount of grass clippings entering the treatment system. System flow was observed to be

approximately 30 gallons per minute (gpm) (after cleaning the strainer).

Site Conditions

The physical condition of the site was inspected for noticeable deviations since the last site
inspection was conducted (January 2013). Conditions at the site are consistent with previous
inspections. Observations noted and documented during the Site inspection are provided in
Attachment 1.

e Collection system clean-out pipes (5 total on 3 drain lines) are in good condition (lids
secure and concrete intact). Three clean-outs are located within the fenced in area of the
site and 2 are located just northeast of the site on private property. The drain lines transfer
shallow groundwater to the treatment system via a manhole/sump vault.

e Treatment plant piping and valves appear to be in good condition as there are no visible
breaks or leaks.

e The treatment building is in good condition - no leaks in the roof, doors and hinges work.

Page 2 of 5

4.1 report.hw633027.2013-05-10.Primoshield_March_2013_Inspection_Report-FINAL.docx



March 2013 Inspection Report — Primoshield May 2013
NYSDEC - Site No. 633027
MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C., Project No. 3612122251

e The perimeter fence is upright; the 2 locations that were found to be compromised during
previous inspections were repaired (one temporarily — see photos in Attachment 1). One
additional fence was noted to need vendor repair (awaiting cost estimate from vendor).

Semiannual Discharge Monitoring

A sample of the treatment system effluent was collected and submitted to ALS laboratory for the
following analysis:  volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by United States Environmental
Protection Agency (USEPA) method 624, metals (cadmium, chromium copper, nickel, lead and
zinc) by USEPA method 200.7, cyanide by USEPA method 9012B and pH by Standard Method
4500. Laboratory results indicate concentrations are below the publicly owned treatment water
(POTW) discharge criteria (see below). The field data record and laboratory report are included in
Attachment 2.

Results Semiannual Discharge March 2013

POLLUTANT/PARAMETER POTW March 2013
Limit Results
Total Flow, gal/month No Limit
pH 5.0-12.5 7.19
Cadmium, mg/L 1 0.00035 U
Chromium, mg/L 5 0.00082 U
Copper, mg/L 3 0.0029 J
Lead, mg/L 5 0.00081 U
Nickel, mg/L 2 0.037J
Zinc, mg/L 4 0.0028 J
Cyanide, mg/L 3 0.01U
Total VOCs, mg/L 2.0* 0.024

mg/L- milligrams per liter

*Total Volatile Organics is the sum of all detectable VOCs.
Bold results indicate the parameter was detected.
J=estimated value

U=not detected; value represents the sample quantitation limit
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Conclusions

The Site’s groundwater collection system was observed in operational condition at the time of the
March 2013 inspection event. Issues have been observed in the recent past with the basket
strainers being clogged upon arrival to the site resulting in low flow observed (~ 5 gpm) at the
totalizer. The flow is observed to resume to normal operating conditions (~ 30 gpm) after the
strainers are cleaned. As the basket strainers are not required to comply with the POTW

discharge permit the baskets were removed during this inspection event.
Recommendations
Recommendations for the items described above are as follows:
e Continue inspections and performance monitoring on a semi-annual basis.
o Subcontract with a fencing company to complete the fence repairs.
MACTEC will coordinate and implement these recommendations with concurrence and approval
by the NYSDEC. The next semiannual inspection event will occur in September 2013.

Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting, P.C.

et &~ u WP T —

Jayme P. Connolly n W. Peterson
Project Manager Principal Professional
Enclosures

Attachment 1: Inspection Form & Photos
Attachment 2: Field Data Records, Lab Report, and Chain of Custody
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ATTACHMENT 1

INSPECTION FORM & PHOTOS

4.1 report.hw633027.2013-05-10.Primoshield_March_2013_Inspection_Report-FINAL.docx



New York Departiment of Environmental Conservation

Inactive Hazardous Waste Site
Inspection Form-Treatment Systems

pg | P2

Site Name: Primoshield Inc.

NYSDEC Site Number:
633027 Wil Welling

NYSDEC PM:

Site Location: St Vincent Street, Utica, NY

Site Classification # (circle): Primary Site Contact:

Will Welling
1 2 2a 3 @ e~

R 2 sl
System in Operation During Visit?

n : ) Pur tons
Siltc Inspection Date 3 /3?(0 /1 3 urpose of Inspection @u setec l%
Name of Inspectors ' Title: Agency/Company: Address:
Jexi WKiborz 511 Congress Strecet, Sulfe 200
Phone Number: MACTEC/AMEC Pordland, ME 04101
513- 348 - 3446 (cell) -

General Observations:
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No

pe N
Manned on a Fulltime basis? Yes CNo> ﬁésl-em in owto and
Maintenance Logs Current? Yes No NA GOBn  GrfTY ot
Equipment Calibration Logs Current? Yi) Np (@D RS Q,\\“"é e
Pump working? ( Yes No av od
Initial flow rate (gpm); vRE Swidchs t:’ N N
Pressure before basket strainers (P1): [ ond 00 O(JU“&’
Pressure after basket steainers; (P2) <o PJN@ 8 [6
Basket Strainer nspected and cleaned? [€25) No ok . 3
Flow rate after cleaning filters (gpm): ~30 S Ko tiched ‘3*’ [ad 4 o e
Pressuer after cleaning basket strainers: (P1) Yes 0 A\ Skﬁ«'\ 5.\_ RSeS|
Totalizer reading allons U94A35H cleans

List othcl nppllcnble trcutment systems/eomponents and thelr overall condmon.

Digehargeiv i toring Yos Strew c:;(e s hedd }_ﬁmf& -~
Daes the system reqmre Y dnschar ¢ permit or discharge to a POT\V" e 0. an
i s ’ No Sﬁ b‘ﬁé were  ~ 50% .,
Is Permit Performance Momtorm Implemented? Cres) No oech .
COTaiHOH OO eraTIO NI OB oIS S SR Goad Poor NA \je,ra S" Wl B W remo
Condmon of Gauges %Gor@ Poor NA
Condition of flow me& hod” Poor NA p\’.f eo(\nol\a C AMEQ-)
Conditlon of System Alarms|  (GoodD) FPoor NA s\'ro-.? ne s wb@ jemord
Condition of Pumps Good Poor NA . 4 shem
Condition of Flow Pipes or Hoses ( Good ) Poor NA - S"W"‘ hous: "‘8 o Sa
Pipes Labeled with Direction of Flow and Contents “";,; i o?@.&“ﬁc ma o Hhem.
Condition of Valves| (¢ Geod) - Poor NA
Condition of Containment Structuves (berms ote)] ¢ Good.’ Poar NA
Evidence of Leakin Yes ( Ao NA
Condition of Feed/Extraction Pumps Gogd..., “Paor NAD
Vaulted Area Condition (Gaod ./ Poor ~NA
Lighting in Work Arcas Adc uatc ('g_'_‘&_fg No NA
GO oSG ECHB /D Schnt FoaLiench Y (Good ) Poor NA
Clean of Debns [ Coed. Poor ) NA
Evidence of Sedunenmlxon Good Paor (A
AfEStHDperGondition: Good Poor A
Noticeable Odnrq Yos No ( gA ;
- Air Emission Permit Required Yes No (NA)
Yes No m
Good Poor (NA)
Evidence of Leaks Yes No [€7))
Taunk Compatible with Contents Yes No (NA)
Evidence of Leaks Yes No (VA
Yes No (NA)
Good Poor C NAD
Good Poar Cng

General Observation

Are good management practices and handling requirements being "
applied? Yes No CF’D
Does the usage of chemical for the treatment system sppear to meet
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Primoshield, Incorporated - March 2013
Photographs

Photo 1: Monitoring Well P101S damage view

Photo 2: Monitoring Well P-101D cracked concrete, tilted possibly from snow plowing.



Primoshield, Incorporated - March 2013
Photographs

Photo 3: Monitoring Well P-101D (front) and P-101S (back)

Photo 4: Monitoring Well P-108 slight heaving of concrete pad (view 1)



Primoshield, Incorporated - March 2013
Photographs

Photo 5: Monitoring Well P-108 slight heaving of concrete pad (view 2)

Photo 6: Basket strainers from the Treatment system



Primoshield, Incorporated - March 2013
Photographs

Photo 7: View of holders for the basket strainers

Photo 8: Electric control panel on north wall of Treatment building



Primoshield, Incorporated - March 2013
Photographs

Photo 9: Monitoring Well P-107S

Photo 10: Monitoring Well P-107D



Primoshield, Incorporated - March 2013
Photographs

Photo 11: North end of Treatment building and water collection manhole

Photo 12: Collection manhole



Primoshield, Incorporated - March 2013
Photographs

Photo 13: Monitoring Wells P-106S (back) and P-106D (front)

Photo 14: Slightly heaved cleanout cap near P-106S/D



Primoshield, Incorporated - March 2013
Photographs

Photo 15: Monitoring Well P-103

Photo 16: Gap in fence near P-106S/D



Primoshield, Incorporated - March 2013
Photographs

Photo 17: Fence after repair

Photo 18: Hole in fence near northwest corner, Conkling Avenue



Primoshield, Incorporated - March 2013
Photographs

Photo 19: Fence after repair (temporary)

Photo 20: Loose fence post against building and southern perimeter of site (repair pending)



Primoshield, Incorporated - March 2013
Photographs

Photo 21: Monitoring Well P-105

Photo 22: Cleanout cover in southeast corner of site



Primoshield, Incorporated - March 2013
Photographs

Photo 23: South end of Treatment building and gravel entry drive

Photo 24: Cleanout cover north of site looking south



Primoshield, Incorporated - March 2013
Photographs

Photo 25: Collection manhole cover

Photo 26: North end interior of Treatment building
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ATTACHMENT 2

FIELD DATA RECORDS, LAB REPORT, AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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April 23,2013 Service Request No: R1302097

Ms. Jayme Connolly

AMEC Environmental & Infrastructure
511 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04112-7050

Laboratory Results for: NYSDEC Primoshield/3612122251
Dear Ms. Connolly:

Enclosed are the results of the sample(s) submitted to our laboratory on March 29,2013, For
your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request number R1302097.

All analyses were performed according to our laboratory’s quality assurance program. The test
results meet requirements of the NELAP standards except as noted in the case narrative report,
All results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.
dba ALS Environmental (ALS) is not responsible for use of less than the complete report,
Results apply only to the items submitted to the laboratory for analysis and individual items
(samples) analyzed, as listed in the report. The measurement uncertainty of the results included
in this report is within that expected when using the prescribed method(s) for analysis of these
samples, and represented by Laboratory Control Sample control limits, Any events, such as QC
failures, which may add to the uncertainty are explained in the report narrative.

Please contact me if you have any questions. My extension is 7469. You may also contact me
via email at Mike.Perry@alsglobal.com.

Respectfully submitted,
ALS Group USA Corp. dba ALS Environmental

Michael Perry

Laboratory Manager
Page 1 of (Qq/

ADDRESS 1565 Jefferson Rd, Building 300, Suite 360, Rochester, NY 14623 PHONE 595-288-5380 | FAX 585-288-8475
ALS GROUP USA, CORP. Pari ofthe ALS Group  An ALS Limited Campany

www.alsglobal.com

AIGHT SOLUTIONS RIGHT PARTRER




ALS Environmental

Client: AMEC : Service Request No.:  R1302097

Project: NYSDEC Primoshield Project Number: 361222251

Sample Matrix:  Water Date Received: 3/29/13
CASE NARRATIVE

All analyses were performed consistent with the quality assurance program of ALS Environmental. This
report contains analytical results for samples designated for Tier IV, ASP-B deliverables. When appropriate
to the method, method blank and LCS results have been reported with each analytical test.

Sample Receipt

AMEC water samples were collected on 3/26/13 - 3/27/13 and received at ALS in good condition at a
cooler temperature of 4.7 °C as noted on the cocler receipt and preservation check form. The samples
were stored in a refrigerator at 1 - 6 °C upaon receipt at the laboratfory, See the second page of the Case
Narrative for a cross-reference hetween Client ID and CAS Job #,

Inorganic Analysis

One water sample was analyzed for TCN by EPA method 9012B and pH by method SM 4500-H+.
All blank spike recoveries (LCS) were within QC limits,
No analytical or QC problems were encountered.

Metals Analysis

One water sample was analyzed for a site list of metals by EPA method 200.7. Ten water samples were
analyzed for a site list of total metals and two water samples were analyzed for a site list of dissolved
metals by SW-846 methed 6010C

All blank spike recoveries (LCS) were within QC [imits.

No analytical or QC problems were encountered.

Volatile Organic Analysis

One water sample was analyzed for the PPL list of volatiles by EPA method 624, Eleven water samples
were analyzed for TCL volatiles by SW-846 method 8260C

The initial and continuing calibration criteria were met for all analytes.
All surrogate standard recoveries were within acceptance.
All blank spike recoveries (LCS) were within QC [imits.

All recoveries were within QC limits.

The laboratory blanks were free of confamination except a “J” flagged value for Bromomethane. Any data
detected within 5X this value in the samples was flagged with a “B".

All samples were analyzed within the 14 day holding time as specified in the method.

No other analytical or QC problems were encountered.



R1302097
Page2

| certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of the contract, both
technically and for completeness, for other than the conditions detailed above. Release of the data
contained in this hard copy data package, has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or his

designee, as verified by the following signature.

/%I\:é;ﬁé. Férgﬂ/ —i@‘&mﬁe

Laboratory Manager
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REPORT QUALIFIERS

U Analyte was analyzed for but not detected. The sample quantitation limit has been corrected for dilution and
for percent moisture, unless otherwise noted in the case narrative,

I Estimated value due to either being a Tentatively Identificd Compound (TIC) or that the concentration is
between the MRL and the MDL. Concentrations are not verified within the linear range of the calibration. For
DoD: concentration >40% difference between two GC columns (pesticides/Arclors).

B Analyte was also detected in the associated method blank at a concentration that may have contributed to the
sample result,

E  Inorganics- Concentration is estimated due to the serial dilution was outside control limits.
E  Organics- Concentration has exceeded the calibration range for that specific analysis.

Concentration is a result of a dilution, typically a secondary analysis of the sample due to exceeding the
calibration range or that a surrogate has been diluted out of the sample and cannot be assessed.

w]

* Indicates that a quality control parameter has exceeded laboratory limits. Under the “Notes” column of the
Form I, this qualifier denotes analysis was performed out of Holding Time.

Analysis was performed out of hold time for tests that have an “immediate” hold time criteria,
Spike was diluted out.

Correlation coefficient for MSA is <0.995.

Inorganics- Matrix spike recovery was outside laboratory limits.

Organics- Presumptive evidence of a compound (reported as a TIC) based on the MS library search.

Concentration has been determined using Method of Standard Additions (MSA).

£ U Z Z + %

Post-Digestion Spike recovery is outside control limits and the sample absorbance is <50% of the spike
absorbance,

Concentration >40% (25% for CLP) difference between the two GC columns.

Confirmed by GC/MS
DoD reports: indicates a pesticide/Aroclor is not confirmed (>100% Difference between two GC columns).

o o v

See Case Narrative for discussion.

Rochester Lab ID # for State Certifications®

NELAP Accredited Maine ID #NY0032 New Hampshire ID #
Connecticut ID # PH0556 Nebraska Accredited 294100 A/B

Delaware Accredited Nevada ID # NY-00032 North Carolina #676
DoD ELAP #65817 New Jersey ID # NY004 Pennsylvania 1D# 68-786
Florida ID # E87674 New York ID # 10145 Rhode Island ID # 158
Illinois ID #200047 Virginia #460167

! Analyses were performed according to our laboratory’s NELAP-approved quality assurance program and any applicable
state or agency requirements. The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP/TNI standards or state or agency
requirements, where applicable, except as noted in the laboratory case narrative provided. For a specific list of accredited
analytes, refer to http://alsglobal.com/environmental/laboratories/rochester-environmental-lab.aspx

ALS GROUP USA, CORP. Part of the ALS Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company

- www.alsglobal.com

HAFORMS\QUALIF _ routine DOC

R MRS e



dnom STy A 7107 ©

107RUIBLO OF UMIBl - MO(lBA AUBO G - ARUM UoNgUISID

sl veg auL/Eq 904 & [~bPumeq suwpea| 9L E/ “\_\WM\M. sunaeg| S8 E)  EUZEJE auwnmng
uuy g WA T L w4 \ g 2, g
Ui ] 9285, 7 e
Sl pajud SLUBN pajLd uy o o aleN pajuug BlIBN PajUll S% sl %n_
L= =2 174
aineublg ainyeubls| - .§E@w amnjeubig \\\ aneubis \- \‘ /) aneubig
A Q/hh Lreb 0208 4 [TAT Y /
A O3A1303H A Q3HSINONMIY A€ QIANTOTH A8 GAHSINDNINEH A8 QaaEoay umu Ad noNAEy
oN sa° BRpg A31037100 IHIAm, mm_..n_as_d.m FHIHM IIVLS
O ddv ees
BIEQ MBY UM oday volieples Bleg N T
31vqJ 1HOd3Y 31sanDay
SaLeWIWNG
uclieigien pUB 0D + SPNsay
oLTI8
Aep g Aep
(paunbar se QSI/SIN ENA *ST}
#0d SAUBWILING DD + s)nsay || Aep fepz #ep 1

NOILYWHOINI 3210ANI

Aug sinsay |
SINIWIHINDI3Y 14043y

K1ddv §38HYHIHNS) HSNH

SINIWSHINDIY ONNOYYNHNL

ﬂ.._r_osww

0711y Lo s Lmld eyt vemyap)

sleol
SINIWWOD/SNOILDMHLSNI TYIDAdS

_ | Cla| 9| <eas| sipefr i )
X1d1vin IWIL Ava @ 8v1XIND Ql ITdNYS LNIITD
ONITdNYVS , 35N 30140 Hod </ \‘ n 4/
NOILINOSIA IIVNHILTY Rofmofolo, Jo  Jo . Ja = AN 5] L PN i R l
/SHEYNEL N %%w %%, %o.w%%nm% bnw.% %% %% W .v_ V\ . b\\,\\mhum_@{%em \\%em_ae
00 '8 T/ SEISL/S [88/6F /2855 | B Im0IIBMDG Wiy SATanns <Y £ 5982230
POSHEN h ,.J la .%...\nuw ,m_a.wn_w @ _WM.. o.._VO ° & M - fews . .\ PEIIN
st U 2 AW ~ 5/ ® ¢ g LOIR0 A %gi\vo@
HOBN ¥ £ O/& = -
rogeH ¢ \J R A 5 5 g : -
o @ 9 & 2 | 97o005¢T 07 g0f j —HCTSEIORG) 1S
) & 2 . Jovn
o on L0 & ¢ . N2 Py gty
wiawn i VA [ o TG AT
T T _ IALYAHISTHA (563\_ : _)U @Mom.m&@m /Mb\, _& .h\ ?: owwng Eﬁ.m_v
(arErsasld 1oUIEINOD pUR JeqLInN poyIey apnow;) QILSINDIH SISKIYNY via...\u Q \\lm e \/mhmnmgzma_en_ Q\Vu& (Hsom E Q%&Eem

% 40T
€529 . WHOL 1SINOIY SISATYNY AHOLVHOGYT/AQOLSND 40 NIVHA

JOVd  (xes} 5/y8 892 G8G 1+ 09ES 88 58S L+ ] €291 AN @1s2Uo0Y « O9E sUNS ‘00g Buiping ‘peOY UosIOYer 59G|

IPjuawuonNua(s1Yy)



Cooler Receipt and Pr eselV‘l[’IOll Check Form

OA
Project/Client AM%C’ Folder Number @2 j .
Cooler received on 3‘3‘:!‘\3 by: r@ COURIER: ALS UPS VELOCITY CLIENT

l. Were custody seals on outside of cooler? @9 NO

2. Were custody papers prOperiy filled out (ink, signed, etc.)? (YE> NO

3. Did all bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken)? - ' )

4, Did VOA vials, Alkalinity, or Sultide have significant* air ‘bubbles? YES N> N/A

3. Wer@ or Ice packs present? , (YES2  NO

6.  Where did the bottles originate? mﬁm . CLIENT

7. Soil VOA samples received as: Q}tlkil ar Encore TerraCore Lab50353e@
8. Temperature of cooler(s) upon receipt: > _

Is the temperature within 0° - 6° C?: ®N ? Y N
If No, Explain Below  Date/Time Temperatures quen 3\3?’ @ ‘U O‘g
Thermometer ID: IR GUN#3 - Reading From: Temp Bl / Sample Bottle

If out of Temperature, note packing/ice condition &Client Approval to Run Samples:
All Samples held in storage location Rt0d by K& onZaFB __ at |(F[0
5035 samples placed in storage location by on at

PC: Seconddry Review: ‘ i .

Cooler Breakdown: Date: 3!7/‘1 2 Time: 1374

1. Were all bottle labels complete (i.e. analysis, preservation, etc.)? E NQ
2. - Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers? '
3. . Were correct containers used for thé tests indicated? ? p o NO
4. Air Samples: Cassettes/ Tubes Intact  Canisters Pressurized ~ “Fedlar® Bags Inflated @
Explain any discrepancies: :
pH Reagent Lot Recejved Exp Sample ID Vol. Lot Added Final | Yes= All
: vEs VYo Added pH Samples 0K
22 [NeoH | /l/ [idenuale [UH '
s2 HNO; 8% 26 (74P | 217 No =
<2 HyS0, : ’ Samples
WEIS
<4 _ NaHSO, | : _ preserved at
Residual | For TCN J [f present, contact PM to lab as listed
Chlorine | Phenol add ascorbic acid :
(-) and 322 Or sodium sulfite (322) PM OK to
Na,3,04 - - *Nat to be tested before analysis - pH Adjust;
Zn Aceta | - | - tested and recorded by VOASs or GenChem
TICl o & on a separate worksheet
Bottle lot numbers: ol o7 \3 "Z/-\/

W

Jther Comments: Mekals Lot ?Dr " (23027 Pl OLDXK F'(qba\a&- GF\D“ on (B0ZPI0LXX

’C Secondary Review: 4 p '-S]Ea /f} *significant air bubbles; VOA > 5-6 mm : WC>] in. diameter
i) s . .
FASMODQCS\Cooler REC.E_iPt 6.doc i -1 1/6412 l ’



ALS ENVIRONMENTAL

Analytical Report
Client: AMEC Environmental & Infrustructure (Formerly MACTEC) Service Request: R1302097
Project: NYSDEC Primoshield/3612122251 Date Collected: 3/28/13 1000
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 3/29/13
Date Analyzed: 4/1/13 17:20
Sample Name; 633027Effluent Units: pg/L
Lab Code: R1302097-014 Basis: NA

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Analytical Method: 624 Analysis Lot: 334553

Data File Name: [MCQUDATAMSVOASDATAG40113\26254.D\ Instrument Name: R-MS-08
Dilution Factor: 1

CAS No. Analyte Name Result Q MRL Note

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 8.8 1.0

79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 U 1.0

79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0 U 1.0

75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) 1.0 U 1.0

75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) 1.0 U 1.0

107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 U 1.0

78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0 U 1.0

110-75-8 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10 U 10

107-02-8 Acrolein 10U 10

107-13-1 Acrylonitrile 10U 10

71-43-2 Benzene 10U 1.0

75-27-4 Bromeodichloromethane 1.0 U 1.0

75-25-2 Bromoform 1.0 U 1.0

74-83-9 Bromomethane 1.0 U 1.0

56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride 1.0 U 1.0

108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 1.0 U 1.0

75-00-3 Chloroethane 1.0 U 1.6

67-66-3 Chloroform 1.0 U 1.0

74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 U 1.0

124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1.0 U 1.0

75-09-2 Methylene Chioride 1.0 U 1.0

100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 1.0 U 1.0

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1.0 U 1.0

108-88-3 Toluene 1.0 U 1.0

79-01-6 Trichloroethene (TCE) 15 1.0

75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 10U 1.0

75-01-4 Vinyl Chioride 1.0 U 1.0

10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 U 1.0

179601-23-1 m,p-Xylenes 200 2,0

95-47-6 0-Xylene 1.0 U 1.0

156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.6 U 1.0

10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene [.O0 U 1.0

Printed 4/23/13 11:48 Form 1A

Wnflow2\Starlims\LimsReps\AnalyticalReport.rpt SuperSet Reference: 13-0000243323 rev 00
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ALS ENVIRONMENTAL

Analytical Report

Client: AMEC Environmental & Infrustructure (Formerly MACTEC)
Project: NYSDEC Primoshield/3612122251

Sample Matrix: Water

Sample Name: 633027Effluent

Lab Code: R1302097-014

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Analytical Method: 624
Data File Name: INACQUDATAMSVOAGDATAWW401

13\Z6254.D\

Service Request:
Date Collected:

Date Received:
Date Analyzed:

Units:
Basis:

Analysis Lot:
Instrument Name:
Dilution Factor:

R1302097
3/28/13 1000
3/29/13
4/1/13 17:20

Percent
NA

334553
R-MS-06
1

Control Date
Surrogate Name %Rec Limits Analyzed Q
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 79-123 4/1/13 17:20
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 79-119 4/1/13 17:20
Toluene-d8 101 83-120 4/1/13 17:20
Printed 4/23/13 11:48 Form 1A

Wnflow2\Starlims\LimsReps\AnalyticalReport.rpt

SuperSet Reference:  13-0000243323 rev 00
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Columbia Analytical Services

METALS
-1-
INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET SAMPLE NO.
633027Effluent
Contract: R1302087
Lab Code: Case No.: SAS No.: SDG NO.: 633027P101DX
Matrix (soil/water): WATER Lab Sa.fr'ipl.e | IpD: R1302097-014 |

Level (low/med):

LOW

Date Received: 3/29/2013

Color Before:

Color After:

Comments:

Concentration Units {ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): UG/L

CAS No. Analyte Concentration c Q M l
[7440-4335 Cadmium | 0.353 [0 | P |
| 7440-47-3 | Chromium | 0.816 |U | | 2 |
| 7440-50-8 | Copper [ 2.9 |7 ] | P |
| 7440-02-0  [Nickel ] 36.7 |7 | | ¢ |
{7439-92-1 | Lead | 0.813 [U | | 2|
|7440-66-6 | Zine i 2.8 |7 | | P |

COLORLESS - Clarity Before: CLEAR _ Texture:
COLORLESS Clarity After: CLEAR Artifacts:

Form I - IN

du
o



ALS ENVIRONMENTAL

Analytical Report
Client: AMEC Environmental & Infrustructure {Formerly MACTEC) Service Request: R1302097
Project: NYSDEC Primoshield/3612122251 Date Collected: 3/28/13 1000
Sample Matrix: Water Date Reeeived: 3/29/13
Sample Name: 633027 ffuent
Lab Code; R1302097-014 Basis: NA
General Chemistry Parameters

Dilution Date Date
Analyte Name Method Resuit Q Units MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Note
Cyanide, Total 9012B 0010 U mg/L 0.010 1 4113 4213 11:02
pH SM 4500-H+ B 7.19 pH Units 1 NA 4/1/1312:45 H
Temperature of pH Analysis SM 4500-H+ B 18.5 deg C 1 NA 411131245 H

!

Printed 4/23/13 11:28 Form 1A

Wnflow2\Starlims\LimsReps\AnalyticalReport.cpt SuperSet Reference: 13-0000243323 rev 00
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